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ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864,

" Publiched by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820,
February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS T0 THE STATE,
1864,



RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.




350 STEVENS AND SAYWARD.—HOULTON ACADEMY,.—PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

Cuaar. 869, Chapter 369,

Resolve in favor of Stevens and Sayward.

Stevens & Sny-  Besolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Stevens and

Jurd, 1 Sayward, for furnishing two hundred and fifty-three copies of the
daily Kennebec Journal, on order of the legislature, and for adver-
tising in the same, notices of legislative committees, five hundred
and sixty-six dollars.

Approved March 25, 1864,

Chapter 370.
Resolve in favor of Houlton Academy.

Trusteog of Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he is hereby directed
Eg;‘&e‘,;;‘y, in  to pay to the trustees of Houlton Academy, the sum of two thou-
favor of. sand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy, from the
funds arising from the sale of timber and lumber, under a resolve
of the present legislature appropriating the timber and lumber on
a township of land for educational purposes ; said sum of two thou-
sand dollars to be deposited in the treasury of the state, the inter-

est only to be paid annually to the trustees of said‘academy'.

Approved March 25, 1864.

»

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Repre-
sentatives of the forty-third legislature, at the session held at
Augusta, commencing on the sixth day of January and ending on
the twenty-fifth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thou-
sand eight hundred and sixty-four.

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN,
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Auburn, Edward T. Little, 60[150| 162 00
Danville, Eben Jordan, Jr., Y0150 164 00
Durham, Nelson Strout, 45/150| 159 00
Greene, Converse R. Daggett, 30,1501 156 00
Lewiston, Nathan W, Farwell, 60[150| 162 00
do. Nelson Dingley, Jr., Speaker,| 60;300| 312 00
Livermore, Charles W. Fuller, 90{150| 168 00
‘Wales, Harding L. Watts, 20{150| 154 00
1,437 00



PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

. 28
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Ashland, David N. Rogers, 2251150 195 00
Bridgewater, Jonathan Hall, 210/150] 192 00
Linneus, Edward S. F. Nickerson, [185/150] 18%7 00
Lyndon, Cyrus Small, 250{150, 200 00
Monticello, Harrison O, Hussey, 200{150, 190 00
Grant Isle, Alexis Cyr, 300{150, 210 00
Fort Kent, David Page, 300/ 66, 126 00
1,299 00

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.
Brunswick, Marshall Cram, 35|150] 157 00
Cape Elizabeth, Isaiah Vickery, 70[150] 164 00
Falmouth, Nathaniel Merrill, 60/150| 162 00
Freeport, Samuel A. Holbrook, 45150, 159 00
Gorham, Joseph W, Parker, 801150 166 00
Gray, Robert A, Allen, 80/150] 166 00
Yarmouth, Reuben Meurrill, 50|160; 160 00
Portland, John Lynch, 60160, 162 00
do. Nathan Webb, 60{150{ 162 00
do. Same, as Speaker pro tem., 16 00
do. George W. Woodman, 60/150{ 162 00
. do. Samuel W, Larrabee, 60{150; 162 00
Bridgton, Frederick J. Littlefield, 100{150; 170 00
Cumberland, Charles Wyman, 55150 161 00
Harpswell, Lemuel-II. Stover, 45|150: 159 00
Naples, Daniel Richardson, 100{150] 170 00
Standish, Frederick Lowell, 76| 44 59 20
Westbrook, Francis 0. J. Smith, 65| 54| 67 00
‘Windham, Jason Webb, 80i150( - 166 00
Standish, Eliakim Wescott, 80150/ 166 00
2,916 20
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.
Avon, William G. Bradbury, 65/150/ 163 00
Chesterville, Samuel Wheeler, 30{150| 156 00
Jay, Cornelius Stone, 50150 160 00
New Vineyard, John J. Stewart, 50/150, 160 00
Temple, - |James P. Russell, 501150, 160 00
799 00
COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

*Brooksville, Samuel Condon, Jr., 185150/ 177 00
Bucksport, Sylvanus T. Hinks, 95(150, 169 00
Eden, Eben M, Hamor, 135|1560; 177 00
Ellsworth, John D, Hopkins, 105|150) 171 00
Gouldsborough, William Handy, 18511501 177 00

851
CHaP. 371.



PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (CoNTINUED.)
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Mariaville, Tben Hardin, 100{150{ 170 00
Sedgwick, Daniel M. Means, 140/150{ 178 00
Surry, Henry J. Milliken, 120{150; 174 00
Deer Isle, Sullivan Green, 1401150, 1478 00
1,571 00

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.
Augusta, Joshua S, Turner, 5150| 151 00
do. JJoseph H. Williams, 5/150; 151 00
Benton, Albert D. Hinds, 25/150/ 155 00
China, Ambrose H. Abbott, 20:.150° 154 00
Fayette, Phineas Libby, 20150, 154 00
Gardiner, Lorenzo Clay, 10{150; 152 00
Litchfield, Nathaniel Dennis, 151560 153 00
Manchester, Isaac N. Wadsworth, 5150/ - 151 00
Pittston, Gideon Barker, 10150; 152 00
Rome, John T, Fifield, 25150; 155 00
Vienna, Thomas C. Norris, 25150 155 00
Waterville, W. A. P. Dillingham, 20‘150 154 00
Windsor, Elijah Moody, 10,150 152 00
1,989 00
COUNTY OF KNOX.
Camden, George L. Follansbee, 60160 162 00
Hope, Micah Hobbs, 50/150; 160 00
North Haven, William Thomas, 70{150] 164 00
Rockland, Nathan A, Farwell, 45150, 159 00
do. Oliver J. Connant, 451150 159 00
Union, Emery ¥. Joy, 85150; 157 00
Cushing, John Davis, 2d, 501150, 160 00
Thomaston, Thomas O’Brien, 40/150; 158 00
1,279 00
COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Damariscotta, Joseph Day, 30150, 156 00
Dresden, Daniel Johnson, 25150 155 00
Southport, Moses E. Pierce, 70/150| 161 00
Westport, Samuel Tarbox, 50/150| 160 00
Bristol, Arnold Blaney, 85100 107 00
Jefferson, Elijah Deshon, 20{150; 154 00
Waldoborough, Samuel W. Jackson, 85|150; 157 00
* Bristol, Nehemiah Poland, 85|150, 157 00

1,210 00



PAY ROLL, HOUSE,

COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Distriots,

Names.

Miles travel.
Amount for
attendance.

Am’t for travel
and attendance,

Andover,
Bethel,
Brownfield,
Gilead,
Greenwood,
Hebron,
Hiram,
Mexico,
‘Woodstock,

Bangor,

do.

do.
Bradley,
Burlington, -
Corinna,
Etna,
Exeter,
Hampden,
Hermon,
Kenduskeag,
Lagrange,
Mattawamkeag,
Oldtown,
Orono,
Orrington,
Plantation No. 5
Stetson,

Abbot,
Brownville,
Parkman,

Bath,

do.
Bowdoinham,
Greorgetown,
Richmond,

Joseph L. Chapman,
John Barker,

Isaac Bpring,
(teorge Burnham,
Willard G, Whittle,
Albert Cushman,
John L. Kimball,
Dura Bradford,
Herrick C, Davis,

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

Greorge Stetson,
John A. Peters,
(Greorge Varney,
James J, Norris,
Joseph W, Porter,
Mark F. Hamilton,
Otis L. Carter,
John W. Osgood,
Amagsa K, Walker,
John Kimball,
Richard M. Dolliver,
Hazen W. Danforth,
Alvin Haynes,
James H. Burgess,
Gideon Mayo,
Horace J. Nickerson,
Samuel L. Kimball,
Lewis Barker,

COUNTY. OF PISCATAQUIS.

James Foss,
Charles L. Dunning,
Eben D. Wade,

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC.

James Drummond,
George F. Patten,
Constant Quinnam,
John Hunt, '
Arthur Deering,
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173 00
172 00
176 00
170 00
158 00
171 00
176 00
170 00

1,548 00

165 00
165 00
165 00
169 00
175 00
161 00
162 00
169 00
163 00
165 00

172 00
179 00
168 00
167 00
167 00
183 00
163 00

3,026 00

169 00
172 00
169 00

510 00

159 00
159 00
155 00
162 00
154 00

789 00

353
Cuar. 871,
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364

PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

%P. 371, COUNTY OF SOMERSET,.

3l 35
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Athens, Stephen L. Tobey, 50i150; 160 00
Fairfield, Daniel Allen, 25150, 155 00
Palmyra, Zebulon Manter, 50{150; 160 00
Ripley, James Cyphers, 65/160/ 163 00
Skowhegan, Greenlief L. Hill, 40/160] 158 00
Starks, Leander (. Smith, 551501 161 00
Concord, Martin W. Berry, 65150/ 163 00
New Portland, Joshua Butts, 65/1560; 163 00
1,283 00

- COUNTY OF WALDO.,
Belfast, Daniel Lane, Jr., 45|150] 159 00
Islesborough, Otis F. Coombs, 60[150; 162 00
Jackson, Alonzo Morton, 5011501 160 00
Liberty, John C. Knowlton, 30{150| 156 00
Stockton, Joseph W. Thompson, 90{150| 168 00
Swanville, Miles 8. Staples, 556|150 161 00
Unity, Alfred Berry, 85(150/ 157 00
Waldo, Samuel Kingsbury, 50{150| 160 00
Winterport, Washington Carlton, 90/150; 168 00
1,451 00
COUNTY O WASHINGTON.
Calais, Thomas J. Copeland, 200|150 190 00
Columbia, . Green H. Ingersoll, 150{150{ 180 00
Dennysville, Theophilus W, Allan, 190/150; 188 00
Eastport, William H. Kilby, 220/150/ 194 00
Millbridge, Albion K. P, Wallace, 4140{150| 178 00
Pembroke, George W. Day, 210/150 192 00
East Machias, James R. Talbot, 170{150; 184 00
Jonesport, Charles I'. Barker, 170/150] 184 00
Waite pl., Joseph Neal, 235/150{ 197 00
Whiting, W. S. Peavey, ~ 200150/ 190 00
1,877 00
COUNTY OF YORK.

Dayton, Horatio Dunn, 95/150; 169 00
Hollis, Henry A. Usher, 87 86; 103 40
Kennebunk, James M. Stone, 90{150] 168 00
Same, as Speaker pro lem., 10 00
Kittery, John Rogers, 125156, 175 00
Lebanon, James W. Grant, 180150 176 00
Saco, Moses Lowell, 80{150{ 166 00
South Berwick, John H. Burleigh, 110{150] 1472 00
Acton, 125611500 175 00

A. D, Merrow,




PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

COUNTY OF YORK, (Cowrnup.)

EEs B3

Districts. Names, 2 |58 = §
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5595 A%
Biddeford, John M. Goodwin, 80{150| 166 00
do. Abel H, Jellison, 80/150| 166 00
Cornish, Edmond Trafton, Jr., 110150{ 172 00
Limerick, Joshua C. Lane, 105|150 -171 00
Lyman, Samuel Waterhouse, 95/150, 169 00
North Berwick, Haven A. Butler, 105150 171 00
Wellg, Jedediah Perkins, 110{150[ 172 00
Hollis, Henry K. Bradbury, 85160, 167 00
2,668 40

OFFICERS.
Clerk, Horace Stilson, 501246, 256 00
Making up Journal, 300 00
Indexing, 125 00
681 00
Assistant Clerk, 8. J. Chadbourne, 60246 258 00
Messenger, A. L. Norton, 351258| 265 00
1st Ass’t Messenger, |Benjamin F. Cary, 100|205] 225 00
2d Ass’t Messenger, [H. B. Trafton, 125/200; 225 00
Page, William P. Gay, 10{160) 162 00
Reporter, Ellery C. Bartlett, 150 00
CHAPLAINS,
Rev. Mr. Gierlow, 500 | Rev. Mr. Stone, 5 00
“ Munger, 5 00 “  Wheeler, 5 00
“  Ballou, 5 00 ‘“  Bailey, 5 00
“  Young, 5 00 “  Daggett, 5 00
¢ Penney, 5 00 “  Burgess, 5 00
“  McKenzie, 5 00 ¢ Crane, 5 00
“ Rowe, 5 00 “  Fuller, 5 00
¢ Ingraham, 5 00 ¢ Morse, 5 00
“  Drew, 5 00 ¢ Bargeant, 5 00
“  Libby, 5 00 “  Park, 5 00
“ Deering, 5 00 ¢ Gaines, 5 00
¢ Manter, 5 00
¢  Dillingham, 5 00

“ Quinnam, 5 00 125 00

2b

355
Cuapr. 371.



356 PAY ROLL, HOUSE.—PAY ROLL, SENATE,

gl_s_lf&}j_%zg RECAPITULATION,
Androscoggin, 1,437 00 || Waldo, 1,451 00
Aroostook, 1,299 00 || Washington, 1,877 00
Cumberland, 2,916 20 || York, 2,668 40
Franklin, 799 00 || Clerk, 681 00
Hancock, 1,571 00 | Ass’t Clerk, 258 00
Kennebec, 1,989 00 || Messenger, 265 00
Knox, 1,279 00 | Ass’t Messengers, 450 00
Lincoln, 1,210 00 || Page, 162 00
Oxford, 1,643 00 | Reporter, 150 00
Penobscot, 8,026 00 || Chaplains, 125 00
Piscataquis, 510 00
Sagadahoc, 789 00 T
Somerset, . 1,283 00 27,7388 60

Chapter 371.

Resolve on the.pay roll of the house.

Payroll of the  Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to

house, for the

poyméntof.  the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twenty~-
seven thousand seven hundred and thirty-eight dollars and sixty

cents.

Approved Maroh 25, 1864,

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the Senate of the forty-
third legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on
the sixth day of January, and ending on the twenty-fifth day of
March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and

sixty-four,
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First, Luther Sanborn, 180{150, 176 00
Esreff H, Banks, 80[150| 166 00
Elisha H. Jewett, 120{150{ 174 00
Second, Samuel E, Spring, 601560/ 162 00
John H. Philbrick, 80/150| 166 00
Daniel Elliott, 30{150| 156 00
Levi Cram, 100150 170 00
Third, George B. Barrows, 125(300/ 825 00
Rufus S. Stevens, 90{15601 168 00



